

LISTING ON 07.01.2015

COURT NO. 2

ITEM NO. 25

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 20306 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Prakash

...Petitioner

Versus

G. Aradhya & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned arising out of SLP(C) CC.. No. 11308 of 2011 was initially listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.07.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.

Status quo, as obtaining today, regarding possession shall be maintained until further orders."

It is submitted that the service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 4 and is represented through Mr. Nand Kishore, Advocate who has already filed counter affidavit. Service of show cause notice on the rest of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 (1-3) has been dispensed with vide the Order dated 24.01.2014 of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

It is further submitted that after completion of the service of show cause notice on Respondent No. 4, the matter with an Office Report dated 04.03.2014 was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 05.03.2014, when the following Order was passed:

"Respondent No. 4 has filed counter affidavit. The notice to the remaining respondents has been dispensed with. Service is complete. No further steps. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Narendra Kumar, Advocate
Library No. 1, Supreme Court

Mr. Nand Kishore, Advocate
18, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd